
 

 

 

 

 

Meeting: Licensing and Appeals Committee 

Date: Monday 22nd November 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, Northants, NN14 4LZ 

 
To: 
Members of the Licensing and Appeals Committee 
 
Councillors Jonathan Ekins (Chair), Jennie Bone (Vice-Chair), John Currall,         
Clive Hallam, Barbara Jenney, Lora Lawman, Anne Lee, Dorothy Maxwell,            
Peter McEwan, Anup Pandey, Geoff Shacklock, Sarah Tubbs and Lee Wilkes 
 
Substitutes: 
Councillors Cedwien Brown, Scott Brown, Ian Jelley, Elliott Prentice (Conservatives) Ross 
Armour, Alison Dalziel (Labour) and Jim Hakewill (Independent) 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interest   

Items requiring a decision 

03   Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy Russ Howell 
Health Service 

Manager 

5 - 50 

04   Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing 
Principles 

Russ Howell 
Health Service 

Manager 

51 - 90 

05   Mobile  Homes - Fees and Assessment Policy Amanda Wilcox 
Interim 

Environmental 
Health Lead 

91 - 108 

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Friday 12 November 2021 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator - Carol Mundy 
01933 231 521 
carol.mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you wish 
to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator, as 
detailed above. 
 
Exempt or confidential business 
Where there is a need for the committee to discuss exempt or confidential business, the 
press and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to 
vacate the room for the duration of that business. 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
Any press or media enquiries
[...]
Policy 2022 – 

2027 
Appendix B - Consultation responses 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To seek recommendation for the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing 

Policy, to be adopted by North Northamptonshire Council. 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that a licensing authority has a Statement of 

Licensing Policy.  
 

2.2 This Policy is presented to meet that legal requirement and support the 
Authority’s Licensing Act 2003 processes going forward. It will be in effect from 
January 2022 – January 2027. 
 

2.3 The document can be subject to further review during this period as necessary. 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Committee is asked to recommend to Council that the Policy be adopted 

by North Northamptonshire Council. 
 

4. Report Background 

 
4.1 Each of the sovereign authorities had their own Statement of Licensing Policy 

which is due for review at the end of 2023. 
 

4.2 Those policies were all very similar as they were prepared as a county wide 
project. 
 

4.3 The policy before the Licensing and Appeals Committee is therefore the 
amalgamation of those documents to produce a North Northamptonshire 
Council policy. 

Report Title 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 – 2027 

Report Author Iain Smith, Assistant Director - Regulatory Services 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

4.4 No substantive changes have been made to the contents of the sovereign 
documents, in bringing them together to produce this North Northamptonshire 
Policy. 
 

4.5 Before determining its policy, the licensing authority consulted with the following: 
 

•  the chief officer of police for the area;  
•  the fire and rescue authority for the area;  
•  the Director of Public Health  (DPH)  
•  persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders;  
•  persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders;  
•  persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and  
•  persons/bodies representati
[...]
local crime prevention 
strategies and to have taken these into account, where appropriate, when 
formulating their Operating Schedule. 

 
22.6 The 2003 Act provides that decisions and functions may be taken or carried out by 

licensing committees or delegated to sub-committees or in appropriate cases, to 
officials supporting the Licensing Authority. In the interests of speed, efficiency and 
cost-effectiveness, as many of the administrative decisions and functions will be 
delegated to the appropriate level within the organisation as possible. See Annex 1. 

 
22.7 Where applications are not contentious, (for example, no representations to the 

grant of a premises licence) these applications will be delegated to officers in order 
to speed matters through the system.  

 
 

23. Advice and Guidance 

23.1 Advice may be obtained from the Licensing Administration Team on the type of 
licences applicants will need to apply for. The unit can be contacted in the 
following ways:- 

 

Page 30



Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 -2024  20 | P a g e   

Website: www.northnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Email: LicensingUnit.ENC@northnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Telephone: 01832 742102 
 

In person or writing to: 
 
Licensing Administration Team  
Regulatory Services 
North Northamptonshire 
Council Cedar Drive 
Thrapston 
NN14 4LZ 

 

 

24. Equal Opportunities 
 

24.1 Over the last four decades, discrimination legislation has played an important role in 
helping to make Britain a more equal society. However, the legislation was complex 
and, despite the progress that has been made, inequality and discrimination persist 
and progress on some issues has been stubbornly slow. 

 
24.2 The Equality Act 2010 provides a new cross-cutting legislative framework to protect 

the rights of individuals and advance equality of opportunity for all; to update, 
simplify and strengthen the previous legislation; and to deliver a simple, modern and 
accessible framework of disc
[...]
n. 

 

P
age 50



                                    

 

 
 
 

Licensing and Appeals Committee 
22 November 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles 2022 – 2025 
Appendix B - Consultation responses 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To seek recommendation for the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing 

Principles to be adopted by North Northamptonshire Council and to consider 
whether to make a ‘no-casino’ resolution under section 166 of the Gambling 
Act 2005. 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires that a licensing authority has a Statement of 

Licensing Principles.  
 

2.2 This Statement is presented to meet that legal requirement and support the 
Authority’s Gambling Act 2005 processes going forward. It will be in effect from 
31 January 2022 – 30 January 2025. 
 

2.3 The document can be subject to review during this period as necessary. 
 

2.4 The Act also gives the Licensing Authority the option of making a ‘no-casinos’ 
resolution which, if made, will apply during the same dates as the Statement. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Committee is asked to recommend to Council the adoption of the 

Statement of Licensing Principles by North Northamptonshire Council. 
 

3.2 The Committee is also asked to consider if a ‘no-casinos’ resolution for the 
North Northamptonshire area is appropriate and make recommendation to 
Council for inclusion in the Statement of Licensing Principles. 

 
4. Report Background 

 

Report Title 
 

Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles 
2022 – 2025 

Report Author Iain Smith, Assistant Director - Regulatory Services 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4



4.1 Each of the sovereign authorities had their own Statement of Licensing 
Principles which were due for review in January 2022. Due to the large 
timescales involved in a full review process, the unification of existing policies 
is considered to be the first stage and is felt to be appropriate at this point. It 
will be necessary in the next year to fully consider the new Authority area and 
gambling activities therein, to identify if there is any need for a wider review to 
be undertaken. This will ensure that the Statement continues to properly 
address the needs of the area.  
 

4.2 The sovereign authority documents were all very similar as they were prepared 
as a county wide project. 
 

4.3 The policy before the Licensing and Appeals Committee is therefore the 
amalgamation of those documents to produce a North Northamptonshire 
Council policy. 
 

4.4 No substantive changes have been made to the contents of the sovereign 
documents in bringing them together to produce this North Northamptonshire 
Policy. 
 

4.5 Before determining its policy, the licensing authority consulted with the following: 
 

 the chief officer of police for the authority's area,  

 persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority's area, and 

 persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority's 
functions under this Act. 

 

4.6 Because the Policy is in principle identical to those previously in place, 
consultation was limited to a 4-week period.  
 

4.7 The consultation responses are attached together with the details of any 
actions relating to each one. 
  

4.8 The Statement must be reviewed every three years so this Statement once 
adopted will be in effect from 31 January 2022 – 30 January 2025. The 
document can be subject to review during this period as necessary. 
 

4.9 With regards to casinos, the Secretary of State has powers under Section 175(4) 
of the Gambling Act 2005 to determine the geographical distribution of casino 
premises licences.  The Act sets out an overall limit nationally of no more than 
one regional casino, eight large casinos and eight small casinos.  In 2005 Local 
Authorities with an interest in hosting a casino were asked to indicate their 
interest and to take part in a selection process.  A local licensing authority can  
only award a casino premises licence if one has been identified for its area.    
 

4.10 None of the sovereign authorities had a resolution with regards to casinos but 
none were in the selection process with the Government for sites for casino 
licences. 
 

4.11 As a result, nationally casino sites have been identified for the available licences 
and none are in the North Northamptonshire area.  

Page 52



 
4.12 The Council’s resolution relating to casinos under Section 166 of the Gambling 

Act 2005 must be included in the Statement of Licensing Principles and must 
be reviewed every three years.  
 

4.13 The Council has two options, suggested below: 
 

a) The Authority has not passed a ‘no-casino’ resolution under Section 166 of 
the Act, but it is aware that it has the power to do so. Should the Authority 
decide in the future to pass such a resolution, it will update this policy 
statement with details of that resolution.  
 

b) The Authority has passed a “no-casino resolution” under Section 166 of the 
Gambling Act 2005. This means that it has taken the decision not to issue 
any casino premises licences in the district of North Northamptonshire.  This 
resolution shall take effect from January 2022 and shall remain in force for a 
period of three years from that date unless a resolution is passed before that 
date revoking the “no-casino resolution”.   

  
4.14 The passing of a ‘no-casino’ resolution can be seen as a statement of principle 

that casino operations are not considered appropriate for the district.  
  

4.15 By deciding not to make a ‘no-casino’ resolution, it can be seen to indicate that 
the authority is willing to consider casino operations in the district in the future. 
However, on a practical level this is unlikely as all future casino operations have 
been allocated to other districts and a change in the law would be required to 
permit any additional casino numbers or the transfer of locations.  
 

4.16 The Gambling Commission’s guidance to Licensing Authorities on the exercise 
of their functions under the Gambling Act 2005 makes the following points about 
making a ‘no- casino- resolution:  
 

 The decision to pass such a resolution may only be taken by the 
Authority as a whole and cannot be delegated to the licensing 
committee. In passing such a resolution the Authority may consider any 
principle or matter, not just the licensing objectives.  
 

 The resolution must apply to casino premises generally, so that the 
Authority cannot limit its effect to geographic areas or categories of 
casinos.  
 

 The resolution must specify the date it comes into effect.  
 

 The Authority may revoke the resolution at any time by passing a 
counter-resolution  

 
 
 
 
 
5. Issues and Choices 

 

Page 53



5.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that a licensing authority shall 
before each successive period of three years prepare a statement of the 
principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under this Act 
during that period and publish the statement. 
 

5.2 That Statement must be adopted by Council. 
 

5.3 The Authority may choose to have a “no-casino” resolution under Section166 
of the Gambling Act 2005. If made, this resolution must be included within the 
Statement of Principles above. 
 

 
6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1 Resources and Financial 

 
6.1.1  There are no resource or financial implications in relation to this report 
 
6.2 Legal  
 
6.2.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that a licensing authority shall 

before each successive period of three years prepare a statement of the 
principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under this Act 
during that period and publish the statement. 
 

6.2.2 Section 166 of the G
[...]
gree and set out how 

gambling is to be managed in different parts of the local authority area to deal 

with local concerns and issues. It provides clarity of expectation for licensees 

and prospective licensees about how their businesses are likely to be treated 

in different localities. The existence of a clear and agreed policy statement will 

provide greater scope for licensing authorities to work in partnership with local 

businesses, communities, and responsible authorities to identify and mitigate 

local risks to the licensing objectives. 

 

6.7.6 The policy statement is the primary vehicle for setting out the licensing 

authority’s approach to regulation having considered local circumstances. It 

ensures that operators have sufficient awareness and understanding of the 

relevant licensing authority’s requirements and approach, including its view on 

local risks, to help them comply with local gambling regulation  

 

 
7. Background Papers 

 
None 

  

Page 55



 

Page 56



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Gambling Act 2005 

 

Statement of Licensing Principles 

 

2022-2025 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

 

 
This Statement of Principles was adopted by North Northamptonshire Council at its Council meeting on 

‘date to be confirmed’ 

 

  

Page 57

Appendix 



North Northamptonshire Council Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles 

 

Page 2 of 31 

Revisions 
 

Version Date Author 

NNCGP1 07/09/21 RH 

NNCGP2 10/11/21 RH 

   

   

   

 
 
 
  

Page 58



North Northamptonshire Council Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles 

 

Page 3 of 31 

North Northamptonshire Council 
 Statement of Principles 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

Table of Contents 

Revisions .................................................................................................................... 2 
Part A  ........................................................................................................................ 4 

About North Northamptonshire    
[...]
ix 



 

P
age 90



 
                                    

 

 
 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 22 November 2021 

 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Mobile Homes Fees and Assessment Policy  
  
1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 This report is concerned with the introduction of a policy for the licensing of 

mobile home sites, the setting of fees and the conduct of fit and proper person 

assessments for licence holders. The Policy has been drafted to replace any 

pre-existing provisions or policies in the predecessor Councils with a view to 

ensuring that there is a clear policy adopted which reflects the aspirations of 

North Northamptonshire Council to be a good place to live, work and do 

business.  

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1  The Council is required to adopt a policy in relation to fees associated with the 

licensing of mobile home sites, including the new requirement for a Fit and 

Proper Person Assessment. The policy will, if adopted, apply to managers and 

or owners of caravan and mobile home sites, in the North Northamptonshire 

area. 

2.2   The ability to charge fees does not apply to all sites licensable under the 

amended Act but only to those that are “relevant protected sites” (RPS). A 

RPS is one covered by the provisions of the amended Act other than where 

the licence: 

 is granted for holiday use only 

 is subject to conditions that prohibit the use of caravans for human    
habitation during certain times of the year 

 
2.3  In addition, a RPS where occupation is permitted all year round will not be 

covered by the provisions when the caravan is authorised to be occupied by: 
 

Report Title 
 

Mobile Homes Fees and Assessment Policy  

Report Author Iain Smith, Assistant Director - Regulatory Services 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 5



 the occupier of the site 

 persons employed by the occupier who do not occupy the caravan under an 
agreement made under section1 (1) of the Mobile Homes Act 1983.    

 
2.4  Local authority owned sites are also not covered by these provisions.  
 
3. Recommendations 

 

3.1 It is recommended that the Licensing and Appeals Committee: 

a) Adopt the proposed Mobile Homes Fees and Assessment Policy, as set 

out at Appendix A. 

Reasons for recommendation 

3.2 The adoption of this policy will set the regulatory framework for the 

management of the licensing process as the Council fulfils its statutory duties 

under the Mobile Homes Act 2013 and The Mobile Homes (Requirement for 

Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020. 

3.3 The Executive have been asked to approve the fee setting structure for 

charging an application fee for a mobile homes licence and for a site owner to 

be assessed under a Fit and Proper Person Assessment, in additional to being 

included on a Register.  

4. Report Background 

 
4.1     Licensing regime 
 

4.1.1 The Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 (“the amended Act”) 

as further amended by the Mobile Homes Act 2013, requires a local authority 

proposing to charge a fee for a caravan / mobile home site licence, covered by 

the amended Act, to prepare and publish a fee policy.  

4.1.2 Any fees charged must fairly cover the costs (or part of the costs) incurred by 

a local authority under its functions in Part 1 of the amended Act. It cannot 

however recover the costs of enforcement action. The fees must be 

reasonable and transparent and whilst different fees can apply to different 

cases, there must be consistency in the fee structure and its application. Fees 

can only be charged for cost recovery and not for profit.   

4.1.3 The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper 

Person) (England) Regulations 2020 (“the Fit and Proper Person 

Regulations”) introduce a new fit and proper person assessment for the 

owners and or operators of residential mobile home sites, to improve the 

standards of park home site management.  

4.1.4 All mobile home site licence holders, except those that are ‘non-commercial’ 

family occupied sites must apply to the Council and be assessed as a ‘Fit and 

Proper Person’ to operate a licenced mobile home site. Councils may charge 

Page 92



a fee for processing applications to enable them to recover the costs of this 

activity.  

4.1.5 The policy was taken to the Executive for approval on 18 November, for those 

aspects that relate to fee setting. 

4.2 Calculation of fees generally 
 

4.2.1 The fees charged by a local authority are calculated to recover from the 

licence holder the costs of all administrative tasks, report writing, meetings, 

inspections, consultations and advice given in relation to the licence 

application. The Licensing Team has determined a standard rate for 

administering licence processes and the current fees are published with the 

Fees and Charges on the Council’s website. Where the fee includes a 

technical officer visit or input this is also charged at a standard rate per hour. 

4.2.2 The sites covered by the fee policy vary considerably in size from very small 

sites with less than 10 pitches to large sites with more than 100 pitches. Fees 

for a licence application or annual inspection visit reflect the amount of work 

required proportionate to the number of units on the site and have been 

banded accordingly. A single fee is proposed for licence transfers, 

amendments or the deposit of site rules as the work required will be similar 

regardless of the site size. 

4.3      Fit and Proper Person application fees 
 

4.3.1 The Fit and Proper Person Regulations allow local authorities to prepare to 

receive applications from site owners by 1 July 2021. From that date, and by 1 

October 2021, all site owners must have submitted an application to be 

assessed as fit and proper persons. 

4.2.3 The Fit and Proper Person Assessment must include consideration of the 
applicant’s:  
a) legal interest in the site; and
[...]
acts.   

6.7   Community Impact 
 

It is considered that there are no community impacts associated with this 

report. 

7 Background Papers 

 
‘Fit and Proper Person Test Guide for Local Authorities on Setting Fees’ issued by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (2021) (currently only draft 
version available).  
 
The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) 
(England) Regulations 2020    Statutory Instrument 2020 No. 1034 
  

Page 95



 

Page 96



1 | North Northamptonshire Council – Mobile Homes Policy 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Mobile Homes Fee and Assessment 

Policy  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

June 2021  
 

www.northnorthants.gov.uk   

  

Page 97

Appendix 

http://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/
http://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/


2 | North Northamptonshire Council – Mobile Homes Policy 
 
 

Document Version Control 
 
**Complete this section, making sure to include the following information**: 
Author:  
Type of document:  
Version Number: 
Document File Name: 
Issue date: 
Approval date and by who (CMT / committee): 
Document held by (name/section): 
For internal publication only or external also?: 
Document stored on Council website or Intranet?: 
Next review date: 
 

Change History 
 

Issue Date Comments 

   

   

   

NB: Draft versions 0.1 - final published versions 1.0 
 

Consultees 
 

Internal External 

e.g., Individual(s) / Group / Section e.g., Stakeholders / Partners /Organisation(s) 

  

  

  

 

Distribution List 
 

Internal External 

e.g., Individual(s) / Group / Section e.g., Stakeholders / Partners /Organisation(s) 

  

  

  

 

Links to other documents 
 

Document Link 

  

  

  

  

 
  

Page 98



3 | North Northamptonshire Council – Mobile Homes Policy 
 
 

Contents 
 

Section Page 

1.0 Introduction **Insert page numbers in this column** 

2.0 Scope  

3.0 Policy outcomes  

4.0 Mobile Homes Licensing Fees  

5.0 Fit and Proper Person Assessment  


[...]
policy will be 
reviewed in the future if there is evidence of problems at such sites.    
 

4.7 Fees for depositing site rules  
 
While site licence conditions are imposed by the licensing authority, site rules are made by 
the site operator. Their purpose is to ensure acceptable estate management standards are 
maintained and to promote community cohesion among residents. The 2013 Act requires 
that any site rules now have to be deposited with the local authority which must keep an up 
to date register and publish this online. A fee can be levied for depositing the site rules for 
the first time, to vary or delete them and is the same in each case. 
 

5.0 Fit and Proper Person Assessment (FPPA) 
 

5.1 The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (Eng-

land) Regulations 2020 (hereafter ‘the regulations) introduce a fit and proper person test for 

mobile home site owners or the person appointed to manage the site. The purpose of the fit 

and proper person test is to improve the standards of park home site management.  

 
5.2 The Regulations were made on 23 September 2020 and allow local authorities to prepare 

to receive applications from site owners by 1 July 2021. From that date and by 1 October 

2021, all site owners must have submitted an application. to be assessed as fit and proper 

persons. 

 

5.3 The Licensing Team on behalf of North Northamptonshire will charge a fee for the FPPA 
and also an annual    fee to cover the cost of monitoring the scheme or conditions attached 
to the register.  

 
5.4      There are exemptions from the requirement for the owner of a site to apply for a FPPA: 
 

 A site that is only occupied by members of the same family  

 A site that is not being run as a commercial residential site  

 A site occupied by and managed by the council 

Page 102



7 | North Northamptonshire Council – Mobile Homes Policy 
 
 

 

5.5   In setting its fees policy and the fees to be charged, the Coun
[...]
hased a site and a licence 

was subsequently refused that person could be prosecuted and face an unlimited fine 4 on 

conviction. In the meantime, the licence granted to the previous owner would continue in 

force. This is because (subject only to such restrictions relating to planning permission) a 

licence continues in perpetuity until it is transferred or revoked by a court or tribunal (in cer-

tain circumstances only). The licence holder remains liable for any obligations and liabilities 

arising out of the licence or any enforcement action. 

8.6.   It is an offence for a site owner to (a) cause or permit land to be operated as a park home 

site unless they or the person appointed to manage the site is a fit and proper person to 

manage the site; (b) provide false or misleading information or fail to provide information in 

an application; (c) fail to comply with a requirement set as a condition of the local authority’s 

decision to include a person on the register.  If convicted for a breach of the fit and proper 

person requirement, the site owner will face a level 5 fine (unlimited).  

 
 
 

References 
 
1. The Mobile Homes Act 2013 – A Guide for Local Authorities on setting site licensing fees. De-
partment for Communities and Local Government.  
 
 

Glossary of terms  
 
Use this section to give definitions to any words that require explanation – especially if this is a 
public document. If you can’t avoid jargon or technical terms, this is the place to explain them. 
 

Page 106



11 | North Northamptonshire Council – Mobile Homes Policy 
 
 

Term Definition 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy
	3 - Appenix A - Statement_of_Licensing_Policy 2022-27 Final Version 10.11.2021
	3 - Appendix B - Consultation responses Licensing Act 2021 Final

	4 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Principles
	4 - Appendix A - NNC Gamblin

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee 
Held at 7.00 pm on Monday 22nd November, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Cedar 
Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 
 
Present:- 
 
Members: 
Councillor Jonathan Ekins (Chair) Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor John Currall 
Councillor Clive Hallam 
Councillor Barbara Jenney 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
 

Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Anup Pandey 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 

Officers: 
Iain Smith, Assistant Director of  
Regulatory Services 
Amanda Wilcox, Interim  
Environmental Health Manager, 
Russell Howell, 
Health Service Manager  
 

 
Louise Tyers, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer, 
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees/Members) 
Banke Thomas, Legal Adviser 

Also in attendance was Councillor Jim Hakewill as a substitute for Councillor Tubbs. 
 

1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors McEwan, Shacklock and Tubbs.    
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda.  
 
No declarations were made.  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
The committee considered a report of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Services 
proposing the adoption by full Council of the Licensing Act 2003, Statement of 
Licensing Policy, as appended thereto. The report was marked ‘item 3’ on the agenda. 
 
The new policy for North Northamptonshire Council had been drawn taking into 
consideration the former sovereign councils’ existing policies, which had been 
previously prepared as a county-wide project. Consultation on the documentation had 
taken place, and the responses received thereto were also appended to the report. 
The policy would commence from 31 January 2022 for a five year period, until 31 
January 2027. 
 
The committee raised various issues to which officers responded as follows:  
 



i. Trading Standards service – what was its role within North Northants Council 
and how could the service be contacted. The assistant director clarified that 
there was a national agreement in place whereby contact was made via 
Citizens Advice with calls then being triaged to the relevant area.  He also 
clarified that there was to be a portfolio holder briefing relating to trading 
standards and he would ensure that this was circulated to all councillors. The 
chair confirmed that he would raise the issue of how contact was made with 
trading standards with the Leader of the Council, Councillor Smithers.  

ii. Reference was also made to 6.6 of the report and the section headed ‘Climate 
Impact’, which stated there was ‘no climate impact’, this was  questioned as 
one councillor considered there had been a significant climate impact in 
printing the reports for the committee. The assistant director explained that the 
statement referenced within the report related to the actual policy, which would 
not have an impact on climate change. It was acknowledged that the words ‘on 
the policy’ could have been added to the sentence for the purpose of clarity. 
Councillor Ekins assured the committee that he would raise the printing of 
agenda and reports with Portfolio Holder, Councillor Pentland.  

iii. Concern was expressed about the potential for Children to be served with 
alcohol, particularly with the use of technology to order drinks directly to a 
table. It was clarified that it remained the responsibility of the designated 
premises supervisor/ licence holder to ensure that those who were underage 
were not served alcohol.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That full council be recommended to approve the adoption of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2022-2027.  
 

4 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Principles  
 
The committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Regulatory Services, 
proposing the adoption by full Council of the Gambling Act 2005, Statement of 
Licensing Principles, as appended to the report.  
 
The policy was consulted on over a four-week period and the responses thereto were 
appended to the report.  No substantive changes had been made to the contents of 
the previous sovereign council’s documentation. 
 
The adoption of the Gambling Act 2005, Statement of Licensing Principles by North 
Northamptonshire Council was proposed and seconded and on being  put to the vote 
declared carried.  
 
The committee was also asked to consider whether Council should consider whether 
to make a ‘no-casino’ resolution under section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005. The 
chair explained that under section 175(4) of the Gambling Act 2005 the Secretary of 
State had the power to determine the geographical distribution of casino premises 
licences.  The Act set out an overall limit nationally of no more than one regional 
casino, eight large casinos and eight small casinos.  In 2005 local authorities, with an 
interest in hosting a casino, were asked to indicate their interest and take part in a 
selection process.  None of the former sovereign councils had done so and there were 
no sites identified in North Northamptonshire. 
 
The committee considered two options, as detailed in the report. 



 
A lengthy discussion ensued and it was concluded that whilst there were significant 
rural areas within North Northamptonshire there were also areas with a good night-
time economy and that the option to consider having a casino in the future may be 
beneficial.   
 
It was proposed, seconded and on being put to the vote resolved that it be 
recommended to full Council not to pass a ‘no-casino’ resolution under Section 166 of 
the Act.       
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To recommend to full Council: 
 
(a) To adopt the Gambling Act 2005, Statement of Licensing Principles 2022-2025; 
(b) not to pass a ‘no-casino’ resolution.   

 
  

 
5 Mobile  Homes - Fees and Assessment Policy  

 
The committee considered a report of the Assistant Director Regulatory Services, 
proposing a Mobile Homes Fees and Assessment Policy for North Northamptonshire 
for adoption by the committee.    
 
The Executive, at its meeting on 18 November, approved the fee setting structure for 
the above with the charge for an application being agreed at £250.00. 
 
Under the Mobile Homes Act 2013 and the Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager 
of Site to be a Fit and Proper Person (England) Regulation 2020 there was a new 
requirement for a ‘Fit and Proper Person Assessment’, which would apply to 
managers and or owners of caravan and mobile home sites in the North 
Northamptonshire area. The officer explained that sites varied in size and that a fit and 
proper person assessment would consider the applicant’s legal interest in the site 
along with conduct including criminal record, financial arrangements and management 
arrangements. 
 
The committee referenced various sites in the North Northamptonshire area and 
asked if there was a public register of licensed sites. Officers confirmed that this was 
available on the council’s website, the chair asked if the link could be forwarded to all 
councillors.   
 
RESOLVED that the Mobile Homes Fees and Assessment Policy, as detailed in 
Appendix A of the report, be adopted.  
 
                                                             
 

6 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 8.40pm. 
 
 
 



Chair……………………………………………….. 
 

Date …………………………………………………. 
 
 


